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Glenn E. Glover 

James P. Watkins 

Bradley Arant Boult Cummings LLP 

One Federal Place  

1819 Fifth Avenue North 

Birmingham, AL 35203-2104 

Telephone: (205) 521-8000 

Facsimile: (205) 521-8800  

Counsel for Defendants Susan Turner and 

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc.  

 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 

------------------------------------------------------x  

 :  

Brian F. Kimber and                                       : 

Malinda D. Kimber,  : 

  : 

Plaintiffs, : 

 : 

                   v.  : 

 : 

GMAC Mortgage, LLC, et al.,  :

 : 

Defendants. : 

 

Adv. Proc. 12-02045-mg  

 

 

 

------------------------------------------------------x  

In re  : 

 : 

RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al., : 

 : 

 : 

Debtors. : 

 

Case No. 12-12020 (MG) 

 

Chapter 11 

 

Jointly Administered 

------------------------------------------------------x  

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on March 7, 2013, I served upon the following a true and correct 

copy of the Motion To Dismiss Adversary Proceeding Pursuant To Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b)(6) 

By Defendants Susan Turner And Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. [Docket No. 
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12] (the “Motion”) and the Notice of Motion To Dismiss Adversary Proceeding Pursuant to 

Bankruptcy Rule 7012(b)(6) By Defendants Susan Turner And Mortgage Electronic 

Registration Systems, Inc. [Docket No. 14] (the “Notice”)  by first-class prepaid United States 

Mail to their regular mailing addresses or by e-mail to their regular e-mail addresses: 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

 

Alarcon Law Group P.C. DBA National Legal Associates Law Firm DBA R.M.A. Legal 

Network DBA MCA Legal Group of America 

4250 Vets Memorial Highway, Suite 228E 

West Holbrook, NY 11741 

 

Amerigroup Mortgage Corporation 

A Division of Mortgage Investor Corporation 

6090 Central Avenue 

St. Petersburg, FL 33707 

 

Internal Revenue Service 

Centralized Insolvency Operation 

P.O. Box 7346 

Philadelphia, PA 19101 

 

Internal Revenue Service  

Centralized Insolvency Service  

2970 Market Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19104 

 

Internal Revenue Service  

Insolvency Section 

31 Hopkins Plaza, Room 1150 

Baltimore, MD 21201 

 

Raye Mayhorn  

104 Majestic View Ct. 

Harker Heights, TX 76548 

 

Realty Executive of Killeen, Inc. DBA Realty Executives International 

2710 So. Fort Hood Street.  

Killeen, TX 76542 

 

Sol Jessy Lockhart 

2710 So. Fort Hood Street.  

Killeen, TX 76542 
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The Bank of New York Mellon 

Asset-Backed Securities Group 

101 Barclay Street 4W 

New York, NY 10286 

 

Transcontinental Title Co. 

2605 Enterprise Road, Suite 200 

Clearwater, FL 33759 

 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. 

GMACM Home Equity Notes 2004 

P.O. Box 98 

Columbia MD 21046 

 

 

VIA E-MAIL ONLY 

 

Chadbourne & Parke LLP 

Attn:  Howard Seife (hseife@chadbourne.com) 

David M. LeMay (dlemay@chadbourne.com) 

Robert J. Gayda (rgayda@chadbourne.com) 

Marc B. Roitman (mroitman@chadbourne.com) 

Counsel to the Examiner, Arthur J. Gonzalez 

 

Citibank NA 

Attn:  Bobbie Theivakumaran (bobbie. theivakumaran@citi.com) 

Secured lender under the Mortgage Servicing Rights Facility 

 

Clifford Chance US LLP 

Attn:  Jennifer C. DeMarco (jennifer.demarco@cliffordchance.com) 

 Adam Lesman (adam.lesman@cliffordchance.com) 

Counsel to Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC 

 

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas 

c/o: Kelvin Vargas (Kelvin.vargas@db.com) 

Indenture Trustee to Unsecured Notes/ Top 50 Creditor 

 

Fannie Mae 

Attn:  Peter McGonigle (peter_mcgonigle@fanniemae.com) 

Prepetition Lender – Fannie EAF 
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Kelley Drye & Warren LLP 

James S. Carr  

Eric R. Wilson 

kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com 

Counsel to UMB Bank N.A. as Successor Indenture Trustee to the Debtors’ Prepetition 

Junior Secured Notes 

 

Kirkland & Ellis 

Attn: Richard M. Cieri (richard.cieri@kirkland.com) 

Counsel to the Equity Security Holders (Ally Financial and Ally Bank) 

 

Kirkland & Ellis LLP 

Attn:  Ray C. Schrock (ray.schrock@kirkland.com) 

 Stephen E. Hessler (stephen.hessler@kirkland.com) 

 richard.cierir@kirkland.com 

 projectrodeo@kirkland.com 

 William.b.Solomon@ally.com 

 Timothy.Devine@ally.com 

 John.bellaver@ally.com 

Counsel to the Ally Financial Inc. and Ally Bank 

 

Kramer Levin Naftallis & Frankel LLP 

Attn: Kenneth H. Eckstein (keckstein@kramerlevin.com) 

 Thomas Moers Mayer (tmayer@kramerlevin.com) 

Douglas H. Mannal (dmannal@kramerlevin.com) 

Jeffrey Trachtman (jtrachtman@kramerlevin.com) 

pbentley@krmerlevin.com 

szide@kramerlevin.com 

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 

  

 Kurtzman Carson Consultants 

 Attn: P. Joe Morrow IV (rescapinfo@kccllc.com) 

 Claims and Noticing Agent 

 

 Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP 

 Attn: Gerard Uzzi (guzzi@milbank.com) 

 Co-Counsel to Ad Hoc Group of Junior Secured Noteholders 

 

 Morrison & Foerster LLP 

 Attn: Larren M. Nashelsky (lnashelsky@mofo.com) 

  Gary S. Lee (glee@mofo.com) 

  Lorenzo Marinuzzi (lmarinuzzi@mofo.com) 

  Erica J. Richards (erichards@mofo.com) 

 Counsel to the Debtors 
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Office of the NY State Attorney General 

 Attn: Nancy Lord (Nancy.Lord@OAG.State.NY.US) 

Enid M. Stuart (enid.stuart@OAG.State.NY.US) 

  

 Office of the US Attorney for the Southern District of New York 

 Attn: United States Attorney Preet Bharara (joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov) 

  

Pite Duncan, LLP  

Attn:  Eddie R. Jimenez (ecftxwb@piteduncan.com) 

Counsel to Defendants Pite Duncan, LLP; Anh P. Nguyen, and Gabriel Ozel 

 

Securities & Exchange Commission 

 Attn: Secretary of the Treasury (secbankruptcy@sec.gov) 

  

 Securities & Exchange Commission New York Regional Office 

Attn: George S Canellos Regional Director (secbankruptcy@sec.gov) 

newyork@sec.gov 

bankruptcynoticeschr@sec.gov 

 

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP 

Attn: Jonathan H. Hofer (jhofer@skadden.com) 

nikolay.kodes@skadden.com 

Counsel to the administrative agent for the Debtors’ proposed providers of debtor in 

possession financing 

 

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP 

Attn: Ken Ziman (ken.ziman@skadden.com) 

Counsel to Barclays Bank PLC 

 

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP 

Attn: Sarah M. Ward (sarah.ward@skadden.com) 

Counsel to the administrative agent for the Debtors’ proposed providers of debtor in 

possession financing 

 

Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP 

Attn: Suzanne D. T. Lovett (suzanne.lovett@skadden.com) 

Counsel to Barclays Bank PLC 

 

U.S. Department of Justice 

Attn: US Attorney General, Eric H. Holder, Jr. (AskDOJ@usdoj.gov) 

Office of the United States Attorney General 

 

United States Attorney's Office for the Southern District of New York civil Division 

Attn: Joseph Cordaro (joseph.cordaro@usdoj.gov) 

Counsel to the United State of America 
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US Trustee for the Southern District of NY 

Attn: Tracy Hope Davis (Tracy.Davis2@usdoj.gov)  

Linda A. Riffkin (Linda.Riffkin@usdoj.gov) 

Brian S. Masumoto (Brian.Masumoto@usdoj.gov) 

Office of the United States Trustee for the Southern District of New York 

 

I also hereby certify that on March 7, 2013, I served upon the following a true and correct copy 

of the Notice only
1
 by certified United States Mail, return receipt requested, to their regular 

mailing addresses: 

 Brian Kimber 

6109 Bridgewood Dr. 

Killeen, TX  76549 

  

Malinda Kimber 

6109 Bridgewood Dr. 

Killeen, TX  76549 

 

 

 

 

               /s/ Glenn E. Glover 

Glenn E. Glover 

 

 

 

                                                 
1
  A separate Certificate of Service was filed as part of the Motion regarding service of the Motion upon Brian and 

Malinda Kimber by certified United States Mail, return receipt requested.  
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